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B DISCI PLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING THAT
LICENSEE PERMITTED AN ACT OF VIOLENCE ON LICENSED .~ .
PREMISES, DISMISSED - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED ;

IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - SALE DURING

PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE = - =
. REGULATIONS NO. 38 - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED

‘FOR 30 DAYS, ‘LESS 5 FOR PLEAe : _ :

" In the Matter df Disciplinary
Proceedings agalnst

)
S ) K SRR
JOHN RUTKA, T . - CONCLUSIONS
249 Bruce Street, SR ) , T
' N ~ AND |
) .
)

Newark 3, New Jersey, = R
ORDER

-Holder of Plenary Retall Consump—ﬂ

~ tion License C-318, issued by the .
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bever-
age Control of ‘the City of Newark. )

-a—--——-———.——n.—-'v.——_——_c—ua-:

'George B. Astley, Esq.., Attorney for Defendant—licensee,;"'
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq,, Appearing for Division of Alcoholis
Beverage Controle

_,:BI THE DIRECTOR*”'_ - o
| Defendant oleaded 1% to the following

ﬂ.li

d ‘charges.

ul, on Sunday, December 55 1954, you 'sold a pint :
bottle of Calvert Reserve Blended whiskey, an alco~
holic beverage, at less- than the price thereof
" 1listed in the then currently effective Minimum
" . Resale Price List published by the Director of the .
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in violation o
of Rule 5 of State Regulations No, 30, '

, "2 On Sunday, December 5, 1954, at about 23 40 P. M. S
and again at about 3:05 P .M., you sold and delivered .
- and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale and de- 3
~livery of alcoholic beverages, at retail, in their
original containers:.for consumption off the licensed
§remi§es, in violation of Rule l of State Regulations
0. 38.1 . .

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following

~ charge:

"3, On October 25, 1954, you allowed, permitted and sufa
fered an act of violence and disturbance in and upon
your llcensed premises; in violation of Rule 5 of ‘
State Regulations No. 20 L p

o Oral argument was had before me, at which timeade-.l
. fendant?s attorney urged dismissal of third charge on the

ground that the preponderance of credible evidence favors
the licensee and that testimony of Rose Pappas,complaining
vitness, ‘1s unworthy of belief., -

The complaining witness, Mrs. Rose Pappas, who

has patronized the licensee's tavern.for many years, testi—
: fied to the following effect° _ -
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; At about 2" pem..on the dfternoon of . October 25,

1954, she entered the tavern alone and tock her place at
_the bar., She had a dollar of her own and borrowed five
dollars from the bartender. From 2 p.m. until 5 p.m. she
: drank highballs but cannot remember how many. .The licensee
entered the barrocom about 5 p.m., took his plaee behind the
bar, and relieved the bartender. The licensee started a
heated discussion with her: concerning the sum of $20 whnich he
claimed to have loaned her the previocus day and which: she
denied. .During the course. of the’ discussion the. licensee
called upon Alex Kurzinsky,; who is Mrs. Pappas! friend to
‘confirm _the fact that he had loaned her the MONEY - Mrsa Pappas
and “the licensee then exchanged mutual insults which eventuated
in the licensee, from behind the bar, striking her across the
- face with the back of his hand, knocking her off the stoel upon
which she was seated. The llcensee2 ‘the bartender and another
person then carried her to a back room and closed the door. In
a few.minutes. the licensee returned to the back room and asked
her to return to the bar and sit down. The assault ogcurred
about 7:30 p.m. As a result of being struck she suffered a cut
on the 1lip, a black eye and her eyeglasses were broken. Police
officers, who had not been summoned by her, ehtered the tavern
and within her hearing asked what was the trouble and the 1i-
censee told them there was no trouble.. She ‘did not contradict
the licensee or speak a word to the officers., With that the
officers left. She remained in the tavern until about 9 ot clock,
The licensee then obtained a taxi-cab for her and. she left the
tavern. .The next day she made an informal complaint against the
~licensee at a pollce statlon ‘but thereafter did not press the

:"complalnto{i

; Alex Kurzinsky testified that he entered - theé: llcenseeﬂs
. tavern between 7:30 and 8 p.m. on the day 1n question. When he
entered he heard the argument.between Mrs. Pappas and the 1li-
\censee, who asked Kurzinsky whether he witnessed the lToan of

$20. He:.saw the licensee from behind the bar slap Mrs. Pappas

" with the back of his hand, saw her fall to-the floor and saw her

being’ carrled inte the back room. He heard her try to ‘get out of

" the room@ ‘He observed her come back into the barroom at the 1i-

censee'!s requesto He was present when the officers came in but
did not know why they were there.. He did not hear: any conversa~
tion between the officers and anyone in the taveérn. ‘When he
left the tavern at about 9 p.m. Mrs. Pappas remained in the
tavern? He keeps company with Mrs, Pappas as a friend

' : The licensee and his vltnesses tell a completely
different storya ‘ _

The licensee testlfied that Mrs. Pappas entered the
tavern about 7 p.m. on thé day in question while he-was on duty
as bartender. She appeared to him to be intoxicated. Bhe asked
him for the loan of $5. He:.replied that he would not give her
- any -money or serve her anytdrinks. She then became abusive and
called him insulting names., The licensee tried to quiet Mrs.
Pappas and asked her to leave. She refused and continued to be
abusive. At about 7:30 p.m. he called the policé. The police
arrived within flfteen minutese Upon thelr arrlval he told
the officers that they would have to put Mrs. Pappas out of the
tavern. She teld them that. there was no trouble there° that
~.she intended to leave right away. The officers left, advising
that, 1f ‘there was any further tIOUbl@» to call them again,.
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- Mrs. Pappas remained in the tavern about one hour—and-a-half <
after the officers left, still abusive. Mrs. Pappas left '

with Kurzinsky about 9:30 p.m. The licensee did not at any
-time strike her or carry her into the back roomo

‘ The licenseets version is corroborated in most re-
~spects by two patrons, particularly their specific statements .

that Mrs. Pappas entered the tavern at about 7 p.m.; that they

- were there during the entire time that Mrs. Pappas was therej.
that the licensee refused to serve her any drinks and did not g

strike her, although she used abusive and indecent language

much of the time; and that they saw her leave with Kurzinsky -

shortly after 9 p.m. A third patron testified that he entered

. the tavern about 7:15 p.m., sat on a . stool next to Mrs. Pappas,

who asked him for the loan of some money, and that he refused
- and moved away . This witness likewise corroborates the li- gg-'
oensee in most of the details of the latter?s testimony. '

Where there is such direct econflict in testimony it
is difficult to extract the kernel of truth. However, there‘is
- a certain area of agreement. Both sides agree that Mrs. Pappas
was in the licensed premises from at least 7 p.m. until about 9
pem.; that she was a frequent visltor at the ‘tavern and friendly
with the licensee; and that there was disorder there:during the .
period in question-which resulted in summonlng the police. -

First considering Mrs. Pappast version, there appéars
therein many illogical aspects, seemingly contrary to normal . -
human behavior, which tend to render doubtful the credibility of
her account. If she had been struck as she said, it would have -
béen natural for her to complain to the police when they entered
- the tavern. If she had been hurt physically or emotionally,

'would she have remained there for twe hours after the alleged ,
~as8sault or failed to press her complaint in police court? If
she had suffered a physical hurt as alleged by her, would it not-
have been visible and required medical attention? Furthermore,
‘would it not have been normal for Kurzinsky, her friend, to
‘remonstrate when he saw her struck down and carried into the
back room, or attempt to release her therefrom or to voice his
indignation to the officers when they came into the tavern, none
of whlch he dlde ‘ :

: . Turnlng to the licenseet!s version and “that of his wit—i
nesses, there is much which is likewise not credible. " I do not
believe that Mrs. Pappas was in the tavern (from 2 p.m. untll 9
p.lm., as she claims, or from 7 p.m. until 9 p.m. a% the licensee
‘ekaims) without being served any alcoholic beverages. Each/
‘witness 1s naturally influenced by some interest in- the case,

. however slight. Nevertheless, all of the licensee's witnesses

‘emphatically stated that the licensee did not strike Mrs, Pappas
and that Kurzinsky took her home. I do not have the benefit of
the police officers' disinterested accounts relating with whom-
they talked, the subject thereof, and what, if anything, thej
observed concerning Mrs., Pappas' physical condition»

. - In the light of the weakness in- Mrs, Pappas! account
:as above related, I cannot completely dlsregard the testimony
of the licensee and his witnesses. While the licensee 1is to
be censured for permitting a disorder to arise and continue in
his licensed tavern for two hours or thereabouts, no matter who
was responsible therefor, nevertheless I cannot find that the
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preponderance of the evidence establishes that the licensee ;
allowed, permitted or suffered an- act of violence and dis-
turbanceln and upon the licensed premises within, ‘the con-
templation.of the Rule. Cf. Re DiBernardo, Bulletin 928, L
' Item 7o I, therefore, find defendant not guilty as to. charge o

3.

The file herein discloses as to charges 1 and 2 that IENCPER

on Sunday, ‘December 5, 1954, at about 2:30 p.m., two ABC .
agentsy vwho were in the premises to investigate a complaint
that the licensee was, selling alcohollc beverages below the "
minimum resale price and.for consumption off the licensed. prem-
ises:on.Sundgy, observed a man enter and take a seat at the .
bar. . .The bartender, Theodore Cudoba, sold this man a pint . :
bottlé. .of whiskey, delivering it to him in the kitchen. There- -
" after one of the agents agsked Cudoba to sell him a pint of L

- whiskey of a certain brand. Cudoba did not have this brand
whereupon the agent told Cudoba that Calvert whiskey, which "
Cudoba had on hand, would be satisfactory. .Thereupon Cudoba

- picked up a pint bottle of Calvert ReServe Blended Whiskey. and

. instructed thé agent to go into the ¥iltchen. The agent and =
‘Cudoba then went to the kitchen. There Cudoba handed the pint
bottle. of whlskey to the agent who concealed it on his person
with'Cudoba's approval. The men returned to the bar where the
agent paid Cudoba $2.75 for the pint of Calvert Reserve Blended.
Whlskeye Both agents then informed Cudoba that they were leav-"
ing-and, left the licensed premises, returning immediately there~
after. At this time the agents disclosed their identity. The
then current minimum price for a pint bottle of Calvert Reserve
Blended Whlskey was $2.83. .

‘ . Defendant has a prior adgudlcated record. Effective 1
July’ 13, 1950, the license, then held in the names of John and
Mary Rutka, was suspended for fifteen days by the Division for - .
nrefills.”™ Re Rutka, Bulletin 882, Item 5., Effective September
7, 1953, the license, then in the name of John Rutka, was sus- .

- pended for five days by the local issuing authority for permitting
gambling ‘at. cards. The minimum period of suspension for the vio=-.-
lation set forth in charge 1 is ten days (Re Locust Inn, Ingc., .

Bulletin 1050, Item 10). The minimum suspension for the viola-
tion .set forth in charge 2 is fifteen days (Re Pawlowski Tavern, -
Inc., Bulletin 1055, Item 5). In view of the prior dissimilar
record-I shall suspend defendant's license for a period of thirty
days. - Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein,
leaving.a net suspension of twenty—five days. Cf. Re McCann,
Bulletin 1039, Item 8. :

Accordlngly, it is, on this 11th day of May , 1955,

s ORDERED that plenany ‘retail consumption license
—318, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage

Control of the City of Newark to John Rutka, for premises

249 Bruce Street, Newark, be and the same 1s hereby suspended

for twenty-five (25) days, commeneing at 2 a.m, May .19, 1955,

and termlnating at 2 a.m. June 13, 1955.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS,
v Directors;
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sinciudes one cancellation proceeding « license lmrovldmﬂy .o

lssued to club no longer bone fide.

IECAP"LLATION OF . ACTIVI" BY QUMThRLY PEMODS FROB JILV l. lﬁh '"ROWH MG’I ’lo l”’
e st art r. - 2d Quertgr . wacr i
. ARRESTSs ___z;__x_.__n...!!a....... " ‘
, =" Total nosber of persons arremd S N - S 95- :
Licensees and employees , C 19 7 . »zl :
Booﬂeagers S 60 3.
. ABC sgent impersonator L e T S
SEIZRES: Y o o e
Motor vehicles - cars 4 - _ 6 R |
: - trucks - L e 2
. Stills < over 50 gellons R S [ - T
- 50 gallons or under B A P - U
Alcohol < gallons’ o o ; 0 680.00 .
‘Mash - gallons . 7,006.50 = . 51.5'".00
Distilled alcoholic beveragea - ganons : . 53060 - - 358.60 - .
vine - gallons - 9%.06 . Bl.%6 - :
- & Brewed malt alcohollic bcverages gallons 192,23 . . ‘36481 BES-1 £ 1)
©. RETAIL LICENSEESs o o
Presises inspected - “B,1405 - 2,832 29161
Preaises vhere alcohollc beverages vere geuged 1.555 - e872 . 1,873
. Bottles gauged 3,19 34,501 - 37,239
~ Prenises where violations were found 247 - A8 - 155
-Violations found 330 .28y 21
Type of violations founds _ o . :
Uncualificd employees . 1% A U3 %
thar mercantile business: : : 33 v 3 32
. Reg. #38-sign not posted = o 29 . 22 19
Disposal pernit necessary A 3% . . Rt
Prohibited signs C 12 -3 2
Gachling devices ~ Sl S (" 2
Prabeble fronts o -2 0 0
Icproper beer taps . 1 : 1 0
S - Other violations _ . ., 81 98 .80 -
C "S‘TATE LICENSEES: ) o ' ‘ '
. Prealses inspzcted : . Y 8
~ License eppncahons imes?lga#ed 37 . 2 , 30
 COMPLAINTSs v S R P
Corplaints assigned for investigetion 1,589 oA 1,258 00 T 1,280
Investigations completed 14231 g9y Lall)
. Investigations pending ) ' 1181;) : hss) - 145 '
LABORATOAYs , T S T .
. Analyses mede - ' © B2 - - 356 - 4§05 l l'ﬂ .
~ Refills (Fron lucensed premises) - So*ﬂes 6 - 12 ' A
- Bottles from unlicensed premises - -Ns o2 . 58 . 285
lDENTIFICATION BUREAU: ' : : , = L
Criminal fingerprint identifications made 87 : 83 1) ) | B
Perscns. fingzerprinted for non-criminal purposes 694 © 488 ol l.6u5
Ident.contacts nade w/other enforcement egencies 710 . 'V} <420 . 15558
L Midentifications via N.J.State Police teletype 9 R 1 1 o - |
© .- DISCIPLUNARY. PROCEEDING S3 o e T !
Ceses trensnitted to municipelities 40 35 53 1128 .
Violations involveds , S
Sale during prohibited hours 24 18 69
Sale to minors- 12 8 : TN 1 B
Pernitting breuwls on preaises 2 1 N Y
Permitting bockmaking on prenises 1 1 ' : s .
_ Possessing chilled beer (DL llcensee) 2 1 * 3 .
" Permitting females aI bar (locel reg.) 1 P ' S T
Perimitting gardling (pools, uagerire; 0 I -5
" Peraittin hostesses on premises .0 1 2
Erploying fecale bertender (locel reg.) 0 1 2
Fuilure to efford view into premises , , - -
. during prohibited hours 0 .0 2
. . Séle to non-zembers by clubs 0 0 R S
" Possessing contraceptives on premises l - 0 ko
v Sale to intoxiceted persons 1 0 0 1
Sale outside scope of license -0 4 - I T
Permitting slot mechines on premises -0 | 0 . I S
Sale over service bar (local reg. ) 0 -0 : 1
_ Urmallfio,d employee - ¢ -0 2 S | SR
o Cases inctituted at Division L 46 ¢ . 110
Violations involveds ' v o ‘k9 p L . . y .
Sele to minors ' . 16 - 28 58 .
Sele during prohibited hours 13 I 13- )
Peraitting immoral ectivity on premises 6 Y & 19 -
Unauthorized trensportation .2 2 e ; e
Sale below minimum resale price B 0 5 § PP [
Hindertng nvestigation : 2 N - ; .
o oo
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lst'nuangr 2d (warm 34 (Iuartcr e
1 epte gs! op NOVs, ﬂ g!! E“o Here. h nm C
DlSClPt.lMRV PROCEEDUGS (&nﬂmed* ' . e
Cases. instltuted at Division (Continued) "
violations irwolveds
. Peralitting hostesses on premises
Possessing illicit liquor
Sale outside scope.of lioense
_ NMislebeling beer: teps: -~ )
Unqualified employees
“Conducting bysiness as a nuisence
+ Possessing indecent matter
" Permitting lottery ectivity (raffles.mubera,pools)
Freud and front
- Permitting bookmaking on premises
. Retailer soliciting house to house
Fparmitting fgar*bllne (cards) on preala?s
. Peraitting femoles at ber (local reg
. Sale to non-menbers by clubs
v, - ¥iolotion of special ruling
;" Permitting foul language on prenises
 Pernitting brawls on premises” :
"Possessing slot muchines on prenises
Fallure to afford view into premises

A ]

NN == O 0 SN NI == OWN N

©OO=—-CO00000 QO™ rrOOOmUImEFNG N -~

0t e 9 e $20 s e 0n 2 ) ) ~»~Nnnwnvqi‘t\‘a'\!ﬁmﬁg‘~ﬁﬁ

. during prohibited hours ' @
Retailer to retailer sales- 2
- Whslr. gccepting. un:wﬁ\.,refurns from retailer ; 0: .
) solicitor selling to consumers : ‘ (I
- Pernitting ferale impersonators on prenlses . v o
- Sale during license suspension v : . 0:
- . .Permitting pin ball machine on premises i R X
Possessing con‘rracephves on: premlses ' R 0
Act of violence on premises . . S0
" gmployee working while intoxiceted | W
. Sale on credit to retailer in detavit L.
Soliciting orders by felephone ' .
Ceses brought by runicipalities on oun lnlﬂaﬂvo . ~
-#nd reported to Division : B 42 3L 100

Violations involved: A o ' : . T e
"Sale to minors ? 3
Pernitting bravls on premises

. Sale durmo prohibited hours
' Permng inmoral activity on premises .
. Conducting business as & rnuisance
.- -Peraitting bockcking on premses ¢
Hindering investigation (
Failure to afford view into pren!ses
~during prohibited hours
.- Sale to intoxiceted persons ~
Perni*ting hostesses on premises
. unqual if led: eaployee
[+ Pérmitting garbling (wegering) on prembaes
: - Service in private roon ?loca reg
" Failure to display license cerﬂfica?e
< peraitting prostitutes on premises !
- Pernmitting lottery activity on premises
~ Peraitting persons of ill repute on prellua
- permitting foul language on premises, o
Alding and sbetting sele without License
.. bicensee working while infoxicated |
- Employee working while intoxicated
; Possessing slot machines on premises '
. ’EARIMS HELD - AT DIVISION: L

=~ 0000OCOONNOO OO m~~Nu

CO0OECOOO=mDOoCo ow—éwwg

i Totel nurber of hearmes held ' : 113. . REE Y A
. Appeals ' - : 22 I &, 2
Disciplinery proceedires : ' Ui ) AT ' A
Ellgibility . - 20 ;
Seizures g . ] ) 20 ‘e
~ Tax revocations , v o 2 A T A
App)ications for 1license : ' o N T Y
- %T:T% LI%NSE? ANDdPERHITS 1SSUEDs ) o : . R
v lotal- number 13sve , S CA9B13 - L NahS3
. Llcerses - - ey v"'_w{%} T 2:%3
A Employment permits R - 662 - §20; - o 315 :
. Disposal " ' S 212 .98 - R
“s‘?cm offsir © , . 1,086 B T < N . S
-Wine - S | S 122 T 9:
Miacel laneoys ® o 640 . f'{% ; 5}'2; -
Transportation ingigria o 12,828 _ 519 812
: 'frmsportuﬂon certificetes : o 113 : 3% . 51

E

. e muunmﬁomw
Lo - DIRECTOR
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' 3, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS — CLUB LICENSE - SALE TO NON- -
~ . MEMBERS - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, -
LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

" In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings agalnst ' . ) ‘
IDEAL LODGE NO&. 470, I.B.Po Oo CONCLUSIONS -
. EIKS OF THE WORLD, ) o
19 Humphrey Street, ~ AND .~
Englewood, New Jersey. ) | :
’ ORDER

‘Holder of Club License ¢B-186, issued)
by the Director of the Division of . o
Alcoholic Beverage Control. ) S

Ideal Lodge No, 470, I.B.P.0.Elks of the World, defendant-~.
licensee, by Robert L. Tonla, Exalted Ruler. S
Dora P. Rothschild, Appearing for Division of . Alcoholic-
’ Beverage Control0

BY THE DIRECTOR° _ ‘
Defendant pleaded non. vult to the following charges

non Wednesday, April 13, 1955, you sold, served and de-
livered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale,

- service and deliveny of alcoholic beverages to a person
not a bona fide member of your club or a bona fide guest.
of such member; in violation of Rule 8 of State Regula-.
tions No. 7."

‘ The file herein discloses that about 9 p.m. on -
Wednesday , April 13, 1955, two ABC agents aprived in the
“vicinity of defendant!s licensed premises as the result of a
complaint tht defendant made a practice of selling alcoholic
beverages to non-members. One of the agents was admitted to
the premises by Allen Wade, a bartender. Wade asked the '
agent whether he knew the latter, to which the agent replied
that Wade had seen him before. Wade accompanied the agent to
~the barroom where a group of patrons were drinking alcoholiec
beverages at the bar. The agent ordered a bottle of beer
~which was served by Wade and for which the agent paid Wade
thirty cents., While the agent was drinking the beer, the
other agent who had remained outside sought and gained admig-
- sion to the licensed premises, after disclosing his identity.
The second agent asked Wade whether all the persons at the
bar were members of the club. ' Wade replied that they were all
guests, Specifically questioned as to whether the first agent
was a club member, Wade replied that he had not asked the -
agent whether he was a member, but nevertheless had sold him .
~ the bottle of beer. The first agent then identified himself
- and Wade said that he thought this agent was a member, -

"Defendant has a prior record Its license was sus-
pended by the local issuing authority for the balance of its
term effective April 20, 1938 (a) for permitting gambling on
~ the licensed premises, (b for fraud in its application for
- license, and (c) for employing an unqualified person on its
licensed premises, Its license was thereafter again suspended
.. on two occasions by the local issuing authority for sales to

non-members - on the first occasion for twenty days effective
- February 23, 1946, and on the segond occasion for twenty -five
day s; effective November 23, 1949. {



“This 1s the thirdﬁsimilariviolétionadurﬂn@fav
period of less than ten years. and more’ than fiVelye

years previous, will be disregarded in arrivin T a
Be:Burlington Iodge, Bulletin 983, Item 8. I's
‘defendant’s license for a period of forty—-five: days;..
five days for the plea herein; leaving & net! suspensdor
fortyédayse Re International Workers: Orderg>Bul-etima
Item .

Accordiﬁglys it is, on thiS“5tn“day*ofFMﬂyglf 

: ORDERED that Club License CB-186;,. 'ssued: by;the
" Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beveraga .
Idedl Lodge No. 470, I.B.P.0.Elks of the: Word
19" Humphrey Street, Englewood, be and the same: I's tere 4?
. suspended for forty (40) days, commencing: at: L annis.- Max 1zw
19559 and tenminatlng at 1 a.m. June- 2L, 1955%.. , ‘

: WILLIAM HOWE: DAVISN'
i Direct@r¢

4‘ SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY’lN’RRIVATE

IOPERATOR FROM HIS PERSON RETURNEDQ

In the Matter of the Seizure on October ):
24y 1954, of a quantity of alcoholic
beverages, fixtures, furnishings and

equipment and $103.70 in cash, at 5023 O Hearing

Chapel Avenue, Pennsauken Township,. ) .
County of Camden and State of New Jersey. GENEBHS%@NS»ANEmQﬁEW@“

- e - ,,_.,.d_4.—.._.'—-o-—-—--—r’a—-'-——-——o'-—-m'«)‘

‘Ramona Bassy Pro se.

I mdward Amada, Esqeg Appearing for the Division: of Al”'ﬁnlim<
' Beverage: Gontralw '

BY THE DIRECTOR° L, .

: This matter comes before me pursuantwt@ the: pravisiqnw
of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to
termine vwhether a quantity of alcoholic beverages:;. §: CTO
cashy fixtures, furnishings, and equipment,, deser
schedule attached hereto, selzed on October 2%, 195%
Chapel Avenue, Pennsauken Township, New Jersey, consti :

flawful property and should be forfeited. K -

‘ When the matter came on for hearing pursuanﬁfta*RwS¢
3331*66 Ramona Bass entered an appearance and: sought: reé:
$1,000. OO " which she had paid under protest to. the Direct
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, To: obtain retumm:
of the furniture, fixtures, and equipment which: were: seized
Forfeiture of the- alcoholic beverages was. not opposeds. |

The Hearer's Report setting forth the‘faats‘presented at
the hearing in the case and his recommendations: tfereon: was:
mailed to Ramona Bass. No objection or exception: to: suqhzn y@rﬁ*

- was filed within the time limlted therefor.

: After careful considerdtion of the complete recor inu -
the case, and review of the Hearer's Report, L find the "ol Towlng
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: to be established by the evidence presented°

S . On .October 17, 1954, ABC agents visited a two-stony
.zdwelling located at 5023 Chapel Avenue, Pennsauken, New Jersey
to investigate a complaint that alcoholic beverages were being -

- s0ld there without a license. One of the agents was admitted =
into the dwelling by a man later identified as Earl Bass. The
agent. purchased a pint of whiskey from Bass, for which he paid-

- $ho 009 and left without disclosing ‘his identity. e

, on October 24y 1954, the agent returned to the prem-

. ises accompanied by other ABC agents and local police offlcers..
The agent entered the kitchen, where he observed a number of
‘men and women seated at a table, drinking beer and whiskey.

" The agent asked Ramona Bass, who was in the room; for the where- -

- abouts of Earl Bass. She directed the agent to the dining room,
where he was greeted by Earl Bass; who again sold the agent a '
pint of whiskey for $4.00. The agent left the dwelling for a few

minutes, and returned with the other agents and the police offiw* S

cers, all of whom identlfled themselves.

" Barl Bass did not hold any license authorizing hifn to
 se11 alcoholic beverages, and the premises were not licensed
for that purposeo

’ The agents seized 82 bottles of beer, four cans of beerp
: 62 bottles of wvarious other alcoholic beverages, some of which
‘were found in a bedroom occupied by Mr. & Mrs. Bass on the second
fXoor, some in-the kitchen, various furniture, fixtures and
equipment in the dwelling, and $103.70 (including four "marked®
$1.00 bills which the agent gave Bass in payment for the whiskey)
which Earl Bass had on his person and surrendered. The alco-

holic beverages included four jugs of "corn whiskey". These four

Jugs did not bear any labels, or stamps 1ndlcating the payment of
tax on alcoholic beverages.

o On October 25, 1954, Ramona Bass deposited $1,000. 00
Witm the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control
under protest, pursuant to R. S. 33:1-66, and thereupon obtained
return of all of the seized property except the ‘alcoholic bever—
ages and the aforesaid sum of $103.70. ,

On October 26, 1954, Ramona Bass signed a stipulation

v wherein she elected to have the Director of the Division of Alco- 'ﬁ!

holic Beverage Control determine in these proceedings whether
\Ehe $1,000. OO deposited by her should be forfeited or returned
o her.

\ Ramona Bass stated at the hearlng that $375.00 of the
$l 000.00 is her money and the balance is borrowed money; that
’she has not worked for a year because of ill health, and she
does not know how she will be able to pay back. the money she
- borrowed. ' She states further that she knew her husband sold '

- whiskey for a period of about two years, although it was wi thout
her consent and despite her protests; however, that she could
‘not "turm your own husband in". She asserts that most of the

. articles of furniture seized were either purchas&d by her or
given to her, and that the total value does not exceed over six
or seven hundred dollars, . She testified that her husband: had
..been a longshoreman, but in recent years worked at a racetrack
‘and for the past two years has limited his activities to the
eale of alcoholic beverages at their home.
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o I em sabisfied from the evidence presented that the
seized aleoholic beverages were intended for unlawful sale and
hence are illicit. The Ycorn whiskey" in the Jugs which had
nho labels or tax stamps affixed thereto 1s illicit on that -
score. RoS. 33:l-1{(1), R.S. 33:1-88., Such 1lliglt alcoholic
beverages and ‘all personal property selzed therewith on the
premises, constitute unlawful property and are subgect to for-
‘feit{ur@o Re Sm 33 l‘”l(y>g Re S@ 33 “"29 RoSo 33 1”6

The sum of $103.70 in cash surrendered by Earl Bass
from hils person, 1s not subject to forfeiture under the Alco-
holic Beverage Law. Only such amount as definitely appears to
represent "frults of the crime" - proceeds of the unlawful
sale of aleoholic beverages may be confiscated under general
law. Seizure Case No, 8685, Bulletin 1046, Item 10. The only
money clearly so identified are the four "marked" one-dollar
bills. .Bass! practice of selling alcoholie beverages does not
present legal justification for a finding that the entire sum
of $103.70 actually represents receipts of such unlawful sales.
Hence, in fairness, the sum of $99.70 should berreturned %o
Earl Bass even though he has not made any request thereforo

\

‘ Ramona Bass seeks to be relieved of forfelture on a :
plea of poverty and her claimed inability to prevent her husband
from operating a speakeasy in her homes; She further asserts

that the articles returned toc her did not have the value of
$lsooo 00.

: However, the evidence presented does not sustain her
claim. Money and perhaps other assets were found in her trunk
in her bedroom, and not seized on her protestation that it was
her personal property. It would therefore seem that she was
not in a helpless financial condition. Secondly, it is doubt-
ful whether a wife's protests to her husband at his unlawful
activities would go unheeded, or that she could not devise an
effectlve method of putting a stop to such activities short of
causing her husband's arrest. In any event, 1t is %oo easy an
escape from forfeiture to permit the operator of ~a speakeasy to
hide behind his wife!s skirt. Thirdly, it is improbable that
every ltem of furniture in their home was purchased by or given
to the wife. Lastly, Ramona Bass! personal opinion of the value
of the articles returned to her, which opinion 1s influenced by
her self-interest, does not overcome the careful appralsal made
by the Divisiont's Inspector, who at the hearing reiterated that
¢ thevalue of $1, 000,00 was a minimum estimate.

I am, therefore, satisfied that the sum of $l 000,00

is the reasonable retail value of the property returned teo Ramona
Bass., In order to justify the return of such sum to Ramona Bass,
she must establish to my satisfaction that she acted in good

~ faith, and unknowingly violated the law herself, or did not know
or have any reason to suspect that her husband was violating. the
Alcoholic Beverage Law. R.S. 33:1-66 (e & f), Ramona Bass makes
“no pretense that she was unaware of her husband!s activities, on -
the contrary, she admits complete knowledge thereof. Lacking
thls essential requirement, the other considerations urged by
Mrse Bass, even 1f established, cannot prevall, See Selzure Cas@
No. 7459, Bulletin 851, Item 7,

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the

alcoholic beverages, described in Schedule WA® attached hereto,
: constitute unlavful property and the same be and hereby are for-
feited in accordance with the provisions of R.S., 33:1- 66 and

[
4
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that they be retained for the use of hospitals and state,
county and municipal Institutions, or destroyed in whole

or in part, at the direction of the Director of the Division
of Alecoholic Beverage Control; and it is further

. DETERMINED and. ORDERED that the balance of the

~ seized property, consisting of varlous items of furniture,

fixtures, and equipment listed in the aforesaid Schedule

"A® constitutes unlawful property and that the sum of
$1,000.,00;, representing the appraised retail value of such -
articles, paid under protest to the Director of the Division '
of Alcoholic Beverage Control by Ramona Bass to obtaln return
of these articles, be and hereby is forfeited in accordance -

- with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, to be accounted for im
accordance with the law; and it is. further

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the aforesaid four.
Umarked® one-dollar bills be turned over to the State Treasur@rg
and that the sum of $99.70 be returned to Earl Bass.

" WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS,
Pirector.

‘Dateds April 20, 1955.

SCHEDULE %AW

82 Dbottles of beer
cans of beer
62 bottles of various sizes of assorted
' alcoholic beverages
9 bottles of soda
Frigidaire
electric clock
Admiral television
Philco radio .
G. E. Refrigerator
Coolerator ice box
Thor washing machine
Various household furniture, fixtures
and equipment itemized in the seizure
inventory in the case.
$103.70 ‘In cash

e =
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS
IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO, 38 =
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. '

In the Matter of Disciplinany
Proceedings against

)
) | |
PETER GARDIANGS, _
455 Jackson Avenue, ) CONCLUSIONS
. Jersey City 4, N. J'e-g : ’
' ) - AND
)
)

~ Holder of Plenary Retalil Distribu-

. tion License D-89, issued by the

- Municipal Béard of Alcoholic Bever-
age Control of the City of Jersey Clty.

D i Gom Cwae  wmn me eme o Gemd e G0, G w0 O o0 omooe e cmms  Cwwe

ORDER

Peter Gardianos, Defendant—licenseeg Pro se.
Dora Po Rothschilds Appearing for ‘Division of Alcoholiec
Beverage Controla

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging
 that he sold an alcoholic beverage at retail in its orig-
inal contailner, for consumption off the 1icensed premisesj
in violation of Bule 1 of State Regulations No. 38,

: The.file herein discloses that at about 12: 50 p,me
on Sunday, April 17, 1955, defendant sold a pint bottle of
whiskey to an ABC agent for of f-premises consumption. The
agent paid defendant for the bottle of whiskey, placed it in
his pocket and left the premises. He returned immediately .
thereafter accompanied by ancother agent, at which time they
made their identity known tc defendant.

T Defendant has no prior adjudicated gecorde Under

- the circumstances, I shall suspend his license for the mini-

-mum period of fifteen days. Five days will be remitted for
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days,
Re Zayak, Bulletin 10319 Item 6.

Aocordingly, it 1is, on this 6th day of May 1955,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Distribution License
D-89, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcocholic Beverage
" Control of the City of Jersey City to Peter ‘Gardianos, for
' premlses 455 Jackson Avenue, Jersey Clty, be and the same
is. hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commeng-
%gg %352 a.m., May 16, 1955, and terminating at 9 a.ome9 May
D

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS,
Director,
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS
- IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 -
- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAY, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. '

;;‘fIn ‘the Matter of Disciplinany->
»;Proceedings against |

BERGER COMPANY, INC.,

- t/a 418 CLUB, CONCLUSIONS
418 Jackson Avenue, -
“Jersey City, N. J., AND

- Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) -/ - ORDER
- tion License C-261, issued by the S L
. Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bev- )

erage Control of the City of Jersey

City. -

W e e e e e o Swe M e Ee e v e Cmn e e

Berger Company, Inec., Defendant—licensee, by Herbert Be -

. Schwartz, Secretary-Treasurer. - - . -
" Dora P Rothschild, Appearing for Division of Alcoholio«¢ :

- Beverage Control, , .

BY. THE DIRECTOR'

' Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging
‘that 1t sold an alcoholic beverage at retail, In its orig- .
- inal container, for consumption off the licensed premises;
f.'in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38a _

A ’ .~ The file herein ‘discloses that on Sunday, April
17, 1955, at about 1340 p.m., a bartender employed by de-
. fendant sold a pint bottle of whiskey to an ABC agent feor offn.'
. premises consumption. The agent paid the bagtender for the . .
_bottle of whiskey, placed it in a back pocket of his trousers
- and left the premises. He returned shortly thereafter with
."-another agent and the. agents identified themselves to the .
*bartender. n

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Under the
- @ircumstances, I shall suspend its license for the minimum .
period of fifteen days. Five days will be remltted for the
~plea entered herein, leaving a net susPension of ten days. B
;Be Zayak, Bulletin 1031, Item 6. ; '

Accordingxy, it is, on this 6th day of May 1955,

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License

- 'C~R6l, 1ssued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage
‘Control of the City of Jerséy City to Berger Company, Inc.,
t/a 418 Club, for premises 418 Jackson Avenue, Jersey.City,
be and the same 1s hereby suspended for a period of ten .

- (10) days, commencing at 2 a.m., May 16, 1955, and terminat-
ing at 2 8., May 26, 1955. o '

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS,
Director.
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. May 3, 1955.‘

8 INTERPRETATIONS OF RULES OF STATE REGULATIONS NO 39 (EXTENSION
" OF CREDIT BY MANUFACTURERS AND WHOLESALERS 'TO RETAIL LICENSEES)

-TO ALL NEW JERSEY MANUFACTURERS AND WHOLESAIERS'

; The following questions have arisen 1n connection witn the
interpretation of State Regulations No. 39 ~ :

1. The effect of the - delivery to a manufacturer or who1e~“
‘saler of an ordinary cheok by a retailer then in
’ default.}v _ .

-2, The effect of the dedmwery to a manufacturer .or wholesaler
’ by a collection attorney or collection agency, of such
attorney's or agency 's ordlnary check representing collec~
tion of a retailer 8 defaulted account - . ;

‘With respect to 1, Rule 2(c) of State Regulations No. 39 pro-

vides that ordinary checks may not be accepted as payment of'a =
defaulted account., This has been interpreted to mean that ordinary
checks may not be accepted either as full or partial payment.
Defaulted accounts must be fully discharged (either in lump sum or
installments) by payment in cash as defined in Rule 1l(c). See Bul-’
-letin 914, Item 10, : ,

While ordinary checks may not be accepted as payment of a
defaulted account, they may be received by the manufacturer or

wholesaler and deposited in the bank. If an ordinary check or checks
in the full amount of the default are receilved by the manufacturer or .

wholesaler and promptly deposited in the bank, the defaulted account
may, nevertheless, not be considered paid unless and until said -
check or checks have cleared the retaller' s bank and have been paild.
The defaulted account may be considered paid and the manufacturer or
wholesaler may flle with the Director notice of payment, pursuant to
Rule 5(d) of State Regulations No. 39, only if and when said check or
checks in the full amount of the default have cleared the retaller's
bank and have been paid. Such ordinary check or checks may be deemed
to have cleared the retailler's bank and to have been paid when elther
(a) the manufacturer or wholesaler recelves advice from its bank that
sald check or checks have cleared and have been paid, or (b) suffi--

clent time (under the particular facts and circumstances) has elapsed

since the deposit of such check or checks for notlce of dishonor (if
" the check or checks were dishonored) to have been received by the
manufacturer or wholesaler 1n the ordinary course of business and,

despite the lapse of such sufficient time, no such notice of dishonor

has been recelved by the manufacturer or wholesaler,

If the. above procedure has been followed, the NOTICE OF PAYMENT

" OF DEFAULT required by Rule 5(d) of State Regulations No. 39 shall
bear, under "FORM OF PAYMENT", the legend ."Ordinary check (or checks)
deposited (date}". Under "DATE PAID" shall appear the legend
'”Cleared (date)". _

With respect to 2, for the purpose of collection of defaulted
accounts under State Regulations No. 39, a collectlon attorney or
collection agent retalned or employed by a manufacturer or wholesaler
(other than a regular employee of the manufacturer or wholesaler)
shall be deemed to be the agent of the manufacturer or wholesaler.

S P
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. A manufacturer or. wholesaler may accept an ordinany
check or checks drawn. by its collection attorney: or collection
agent,. in the full amount: of” the: default, as payment of a de-

faulted aeccount only if the: check: of” such attorney or agent is.
accompanied by the written representation: of such attorney or

~agent that the retailer has (a) made payment to such attorney
or agent in cash, as defined, in Rule 2(c),. or (b) has delivered
to» such attorney or agent.an ordinary check or checks in the’
full amount of the default and” such check” or checks were de-
posited in the: bank by said attorney or agent: and: have: cleared
the retailer's bank: and have: been paid. Sueh: ordinary check.

~or' checks' may be deemed’ to have cleared the: retailerts bank:
and to have been: paid: when,(a) the attorney or' agent receives.
advice: from his bank: that said check or chiecks: have cleared
-and’ have beem paid, or' (b) sufficient time: (under the particular
facts: and. circumstances) has: elapsed since: & "deposit of :
such check or checks: for notiece: of dishonor * the  check: or:
checks were dlshonored) to have been received by the: attorney or

- agent in the ordihary: course of business an ‘esplte the Iapse
of’ such sufficient time, ne¢: such notice oﬂ,df tiomer has been
received by the: attorney or agent° o

If an. crdlnary check of a collectiion: attorney or’ agent
has been- accepted as payment of a. defaulted: account,..the NOTICE L
OF  PAYMENT. OF DEFAULT required by Rule 5(d) of State Regulations: . .
No« 39 shall bear, under "FORM OF PAYMENT', the Iegend "Collectionm
attorney's (or collection agentfs) check", and undér ¥DATE PAIDW .
shall appear the date ‘the: attorney"s or aggnt“szcheck was re- ST
ceived. :

Of course, under no circumstances. cam: ordinary checks be
accepted as. either full or partial,paxment;far -any+ alcoholic .- |
‘beverages deliwered to:a retailer listed’ om: the: Befault List aﬁ o
,,the time,of the delivery .. ‘ . o

mmm Howe Davis,
.. Director. ‘

90 STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDo

TPeter Merola,
94 Mt. Prospect Avenue,
Newark, N. J.
Application filed May 203 1955, for Transportation Licenseo

Villfam Howe Davis, = .. -
Director. : '

New Jersey State Library |



